requirements for emergency generators. 

EPA determined that Respondents 
met the criteria set out in the Audit 
Policy for a 100% waiver of the gravity 
component of the penalty. As a result, 
EPA waived the gravity based penalty 
($677,735) and proposed a settlement 
penalty amount of nine thousand, eight 
hundred and forty-three dollars 
($9,843). Of this amount, $7,319 is 
attributable to the EPCRA violations; 
$1,309 is attributable to the RCRA 
violations; $1,062 is attributable to the 
CWA violations; and $153 is attributable 
to CAA violations. This is the amount 
of the economic benefit gained by